Read: -1) Notification No.GK/01/2022/HCT/102021/2463/D(Part-1) dated 03/01/2022 of Legal Department, Govt. of Gujarat, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.

2) E-mail of I.T. Cell of Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat dated 21/07/2023 & 09/11/2023.

3) Office Order No. A(V) 18 of 2022, dtd 04/07/2022 of this office.

4) Office Order No.A(VI) 94 of 2024, dtd.30/12/2023 of this office.

5) Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat's letter No.A.0751/2008, dtd 20/04/2024

OFFICE ORDER NO. A(VI) 42 OF 2024

In view of Notification cited in the preamble at Sr. No.1, Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate Court No. 16, Ahmedabad is designated as "Virtual Traffic Court" for adjudicating RTO and Traffic Police eChallan Cases by "Plead Guilty" with jurisdiction for all Traffic eChallans under the Motor Vehicle Act, 1988.

Moreover, in supersession of the Office Order cited above at sr. No. (4) and in view of the administrative exigencies of this Court and the letters cited in the preamble Sr. No. 2 & 5, the undersigned is pleased to designate the Court of Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Court No.06, Ahmedabad of the Metropolitan Magistrates' Courts, Ahmedabad as "Physical / Regular Traffic Court" to try such cases i.e. Traffic eChallan cases which are liable to be instituted from Virtual Traffic Court (Vcourt Module) to Physical Court (CIS Module) opted to be contested and the such cases shall be transferred to "Physical / Regular Traffic Court" to try such cases, falling under the jurisdiction of these Courts, as per law.

This Office Order shall come into force with effect from 01/05/2024 (B.O.H).

Office of Chief Metropolitan

Magistrate, Ahmedabad Date: 29/04/2024.

Chief Metropolitan Magistrate

Ahmedabad

Copy F.W.Cs. for information & necessary actions to:

- (1) Hon'ble Registrar General Sir, High Court of Gujarat, Ahmedabad (by letter)
- (2) Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Court No., Ahmedbad.
- (3) Court Manager, Metropolitan Magistrates' Courts, Ahmedabad.
- (4) The Superintendent, ADM / Account / Record Brach of this Office.
- (5) The Assistant Superintendent, Legal Branch/ Co ordination Room of this Office.
- (6) The System Officer, Computer Branch of this Office.
- (7) The Police Commissioner, Ahmedabad City for informing to concerned traffic Department and for necessary actions thereto.
- (8) The RTO Inspector, Ahmedabad City for necessary actions thereto.
- (9) The President, Ahmedabad Criminal Courts Bar Association, Ahmedabad.
- (10) For Notice Board of this office.

By Order